

LAW OFFICES
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Richard G. Rosenblatt
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, New Jersey 08540-6241
+1.609.919.6600
richard.rosenblatt@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**ROBERT ASARO-ANGELO, in his
official capacity as THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND WORKFORCE
DEVELOPMENT,**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-10094

Judge Zahid N. Quraishi

Motion Day: July 19, 2021

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. ERIC Presents A Purely Legal Question That Is Ripe For Summary Judgment, And The Commissioner Waived His Right To Oppose The Legal Arguments In ERIC’s Motion.....	4
B. The Court Should Also Deny Defendant’s Request For Discovery Because He Has Failed To Meet The Requirements Of Rule 56(d).....	7
1. Defendant’s failure to mention any need for discovery in the months this case has been pending, and despite seeking and receiving multiple extensions to respond to this Motion, should preclude his request for discovery.....	8
2. Discovery on whether ERIC has standing is not necessary.	9
3. The information Defendant seeks regarding ERIC’s members is irrelevant and privileged.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	6, 13
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	14
<i>Atl. Deli & Grocery v. United States</i> , No. 10-4363, 2011 WL 2038758 (D.N.J. May 23, 2011)	7
<i>DeGregory v. Attorney Gen. of New Hampshire</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966).....	13
<i>Fenter v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , No. 11-4916, 2012 WL 5586327 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2012).....	7, 9
<i>In re First Nat’l Bank, Englewood, Colo.</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	6, 12
<i>Grandbouche v. Clancy</i> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Gray v. Quaker Fabric Corp. of Fall River</i> , Civ. A. No. 91-12624, 809 F. Supp. 163 (D. Mass. 1992).....	13
<i>Knaupf v. Unite Here Loc. 100</i> , No. 14-6915, 2015 WL 7451190 (D.N.J. Nov. 23, 2015).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>Nat’l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola</i> , 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>New Jersey Civ. Just. Inst. v. Grewal</i> , No. 19-17518, 2020 WL 4188129 (D.N.J. July 21, 2020)	5
<i>O’Neal v. Middletown Twp.</i> , No. 18-5269, 2019 WL 77066 (D.N.J. Jan. 2, 2019)	5
<i>Pa, Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Sebelius</i> , 674 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , No. 14-1149, 2016 WL 1211380 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2016).....	11
<i>Scott v. Graphic Commc'ns Int'l Union, Loc.</i> 97-B, 92 F. App’x 896 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Simas v. Quaker Fabric Corp. of Fall River</i> , 6 F.3d 849 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Sportscare of Am., P.C v. Multiplan, Inc.</i> , No. 10-4414, 2011 WL 589955 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2011).....	5
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	10
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	6
ERISA	<i>passim</i>
NJ WARN Act	2, 8, 12
NJ WARN Act amendments	1, 3, 4
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	<i>passim</i>
